

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT
GROWERS, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 20-16758

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

Case No. 2:17-CV-02401
(Hon. William B. Shubb)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURA J. ZUCKERMAN (SBN 161896)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DENNIS A. RAGEN
MEGAN K. HEY
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-1299
Fax: (510) 622-2270
Email: Laura.Zuckerman@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Rob
Bonta, Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERVENING DEVELOPMENTS	3
I. OEHHA ADOPTS A NEW SAFE HARBOR WARNING	3
II. NINTH CIRCUIT VACATES EPA’S DETERMINATION THAT GLYPHOSATE POSES “NO RISKS TO HUMAN HEALTH”	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.....	6
II. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REVERSE, IT SHOULD VACATE THE JUDGMENT AND REMAND	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>Hays v. Concannon</i> 921 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> 52 Cal. App. 5th 434 (2020).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> 874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman</i> 2022 WL 1489462 (U.S.)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> 513 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 4
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> 67 Cal. App. 5th 591 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	3, 6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	1, 3, 8
 REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 27	
§ 25603(a)	1
§ 25607.49(a)	3, 8
